CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

BXA SERIES
ELECTRIC RACK OVEN

BXA1E MI-132362
BXA2E MI-132356

A product of BAXTER MFG. CO., INC. 19220 STATE ROUTE 162 EAST, ORTING, WA 98360
FORM 43105 Rev. A (June 2008)




BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -2- © BAXTER MFG. 2008



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

~

11

13

15

16
17
19
21
23
25

27

29
31
32
34
35
37
39

Table of Contents

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132362)
COMPONENT BOX (ML-132356)

CABINET (ML-132362)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION BEFORE 8/1/05)

CABINET (ML-132362)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)

CABINET (ML-132356)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION BEFORE 8/1/05)

CABINET (ML-132356)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)

HOOD (ML-132362)

HOOD (ML-132356)

LOADING DOOR (ML-132362)
LOADING DOOR (ML-132356)

DOOR ASSEMBLY (PUSH LOCK TYPE)

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER
(ML-132362)

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER
(ML-132356)

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132362)
BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132356)
LIFTER AND ROTATOR

STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132362)
STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132356)
EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY

HEATING ELEMENTS

-3- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

%\\

29-30

W

o~

Z

1

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132362)

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -4 -



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57815

O©CoO~NOOOPAWN =

PART NO.

01-1000Vv5-00096
01-1000V6-00070

01-1000V6-00252
01-100V18-00115
01-1000V6-00252

01-1000V6-00251
01-1000V6-00231
01-1000V6-00232
01-1000V6-00235

01-1M5415-00002
01-1M5416-00001

01-1000V4-00121
01-1M5418-00004

01-1000V6-00265
01-1000V6-00220
01-1000V6-00221

01-1000V6-00070
01-100V18-00149
01-100V18-00173
01-1M5084-00001
01-1M5418-00003
01-1M5090-00002

01-1000Vv5-00105
01-1000V5-00106

01-1000Vv4-00121
01-1000V6-00185

01-100V10-00120
01-100vV10-00119
01-1M2734-00001

01-100V10-00239
01-100V10-00240
01-1000Vv5-00105
01-1000V5-00106

01-1000Vv5-00037

01-100V10-00242
01-1M5083-00002
01-100V17-00259
01-1M5598-00005
01-1M5598-00006
01-1M5598-00007
01-1M5598-00008
01-1M5083-00001

01-1M5828-00005
01-1M5828-00006
01-1000V6-00269
01-1000V6-00266
01-1M5946-00001

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132362)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type F........ccooiiiiiii e 3
BIOCK — DiIStHDULION ...t 1
INUE /8720 HEX ..ttt h e ettt e et e s bt e et e e e abe e beesaee e beesnreaneeans 1

Din Rail 9080-M H 3 In.
ENd StOP — DN RQII ...eeeieieeceeeee e et
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type F........coooiiiii e
Circuit Breaker (10 AmMP.) ...ccoeoiiiiiieiieeieeieeeeee
Contactor LCTDO09 (50 AMIP.) .ouuiiiiieiiteiee ittt ettt et e ettt e et e e sbeesnbeesaeeembeenseesneeenbeeaneeens 1
(O Yy o Lo I O A O N oo T TSP 1
Overload (1.2 — 2.5 Amp.) (440-480/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1)...
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F........cooiiiiii e
BaCK — EIECHIC BOX ... ittt
Side — Electric Box
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x 3/s Phil. Truss Hd., Type F .......coooiiiiiiiiee e 3
Insert — Threaded 10-32 HEX .....oouuiiiiiiie ettt s
Mach. Screw 10-32 x '/2 Phil. Truss Hd. ...
Cover — Bottom EIECHHC BOX....c..uiiiiiiiiiiieiii ettt ettt ettt
Thermostat 500 Deg. (108 In. Capillary) (Machines Built Before 8/25/06) ............ccccceveereenen.
Thermostat 500 Deg. (108 In. Capillary) (Machines Built On or After 8/25/06) ..
SWItCh — TOGGIE 4 PDT ...ttt ettt et e e te e et e e beesaeeeteeenbeenteeannas
SWItCh — MOM TFaNSTEN ...ttt ettt e b et e et e e beesneeenneas
Relay DPDT (Y4 Hp., 120 V.).oouviiiiiieiiiiccneceeeee e
Knob — Thermostat (Machines Built On or After 8/25/06) .............ccooiiiiiiieiiieieeee e
Knob — Thermostat (Machines Built Before 8/25/06)............ccccoiiiiiiiiieiieiiee e 1
Plate — Backup Controls
Cover — Electric Box (Without Backup COoNntrols) ...........cccoiuiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
Cover — Electric Box (With Backup Controls) (ShOWN).........cccoiiiiiiiiieiieiieie e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x '/2 Phil. Truss Hd. ...........ccccceeie
SHAP = TEIMINAL ...ttt e e e e et e e e et e s s e e e eaabee e sateeeanseeeanns
Strip ENd — TEIMINGL......ooiiiiiiee et et e et e e e ebe e e e eate e e snaeeesnaeeenns
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.
Insert — Threaded 10-32 HEX .....ooueiiiiiiie ettt s
(O7eT gl e=Tox (o T (<1010 o T o 1 TSP URPPRN 2
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.
TranSfOrMEr (12 KVA). ...ttt ettt e bt et et enbeenbeeennas
TransfOrMEr (1 KVA) ...ttt ettt e ettt eeae e et e e sneeebeesneeenneas
Plate — Transformer
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F
Fuse (60 AMP., 600 V., ClIaSS G) ..eeiuiiiuiieiieiii ettt ettt ettt ettt e bt eseeebeesaeeeneeenne
Fuse — Block (60 Amp., 480 V.) ...
SHAP = TEIMINAL ...ttt e et e et e e e e e e et e e ab e e e eeateeesnbeeeenneeeenns
Strip ENA — TEIMINGL.......ooiiiiiie ettt e et e et e e e ete e e eaae e e snaeeeenneeeenns
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., Type F.
Cap SCreW "/a=20 X 3/a HEX ..eeeeereei ettt e e e e et e e et e e et e e e eanaeeanes
LoCkwasher '/a INTEINAL ...........ooiiiiie ettt ettt e eee s
Lug — Ground
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F........cooiiiii e 1
FIIEI — EMI .ottt ettt e ettt et ettt ne
Unit — Backup Controls (Incls. Items 23, 24, 25, & 28)
Plug — Pipe */s In. NPT (Brass) (Without Backup Controls) ...........cccceieeiiiiiiniiienie e 1
Box Assy. — Component (208-240/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1) .....cceeiuieiiiiieeiieeiee e 1
Box Assy. — Component (440-480/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1)...
Box Assy. — Component (380/50/60/3, 208-240/50/60/1) .....cceeiueeiiiiiieiieaiee e
Box Assy. — Component (200/50/60/3) ......ccuueiuieiuiiaiiaiie ettt ettt 1
Unit — Backup Controls (Incls. Iltems 4, 23, 24, 27, & 28)

(Machines Built BEfOre 8/25/06) ...........ciiuieiiiiiieiii ettt ettt saee e 1
Module — EIECtIC (208-240 V.).....ooiieiiieieeee ettt ettt et 1
Module — Electric (480-440 V.).....
Breaker — Circuit (3P., 35 AMIP.) . e ittt et 1
Breaker — Circuit (3P., B3 AMIP.) ..o ittt ettt ettt 1
Kit —CirCUIt BIEAKET ... ..eetiiiiiie ittt ettt e et she et e bt e s aeeenbeeenbeebeeaneeens 1

* Order backup control unit 01-1M5083-00001 for thermostat replacement on machines built before 8/25/06.

-5- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

Yol
-
'
<
—

7

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132356)

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57816

©CoO~NOOADWN -

PART NO.

01-1000Vv5-00063
01-1M5415-00001

01-100v10-00120
01-100v10-00119
01-1M2734-00001
01-1M5416-00001
01-1000V6-00252
01-100v18-00115
01-1000V6-00252

01-1000V6-00251
01-1000V6-00231
01-1000V6-00232
01-1000V6-00235

01-1000V5-00105
01-1000Vv5-00106
01-1000Vv4-00121

01-1M5418-00002

01-1000V6-00070
01-1000V6-00221
01-1000V6-00220

01-1000V6-00265
01-1M5418-00002
01-100v18-00149
01-100v18-00173
01-1M5418-00001
01-1M5090-00001

01-1000Vv4-00121

01-1000V6-00185
01-100v10-00239

01-100v10-00240

01-1000V6-00070
01-100v10-00242

01-1000V5-00105
01-1000Vv5-00106

01-1000Vv5-00101

01-100v17-00259
01-1M5083-00002
01-1M5598-00001
01-1M5598-00002
01-1M5598-00003
01-1M5598-00004
01-1M5828-00001
01-1M5828-00002
01-1M5083-00001

01-1000V6-00269
01-1000V6-00266
01-1M5946-00001

COMPONENT BOX (ML-132356)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Block — Distribution (300 AMP.) ...c.eiiiiiiiieiee ettt 1
2 F 1o el =l (=T (g (o = 1o ) SOOI 1
NUL /8220 HEX .ottt ettt e e et e s et et eteeneentesmeeneeneeeesneeneeneens 1
TranSTOrMEE (/2 KVA) ...ttt ettt e e e sre et este e et e eneenaeeneeneeenes 1
TranSTOrMET (1 KVA) ...ttt ettt ettt et b e e s 1
Plate — Transformer
S — EIBCIIC BOX. . .utiitiiieiieiee ettt ettt sttt et
End Stop — Din Rail
Din Rail 9080-M H 3 TN, ..ttt bbbttt er e 1
[T a o IS} (o o Tl 0 1o T o | SR 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......ccoiriiiieee e 3
Circuit Breaker (10 AIMP.) ..ottt sb e nae ettt e et e sieeens 2
Contactor LCTDO9 (50 AMIP.) .ottt ettt ettt ettt nae ettt e et e e sieeens 1
(O3 Yy ok (o I A G N 4o 0 T ORI 1
Overload (1.2 — 2.5 Amp.) (440-480/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1) ......cceeverreriririerieieinenesresreeeeees 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......cooiiiiiiiee e 2
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......coooiiiiiieee e 2
ISy o TR =Y 4311 SRS 6
ISy o I =g o I =Y 0o (- SRS 1
Insert — Threaded 10-32 HEX.....coouiiiiiiiii ittt 2
Cover — Bottom EIECHHC BOX.......uiiiiiiiiiiieiiie et 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 X /2 Phil. TrUSS HU. ....coouiiiiiieeceees e 2
Relay DPDT (Y4 HP., 120 VAC) ..ottt ettt neesteeneenneeneenneens 1
SWItCh — MOM TFNSTET ...ttt ettt b e 1
SWItCh — TOGGIE 4 PDT ...ttt ettt ettt ettt bbb 1
Thermostat 500 Deg. (108 In. Capillary) (Machines Built Before 8/25/06) ............c.cccccveevuennen. 1
Thermostat 500 Deg. (108 In. Capillary) (Machines Built On or After 8/25/06) .............cccceeeeee. 1
Cover — Electric COMPONENE BOX........cccuieiiiiieiiiieeciiee e siiee e siteeesieee e e steeeestaesseseeeesnneeessnseeeannes 1
Knob — Thermostat (Machines Built On or After 8/25/06) ...........ccccovuiiiieiieiiienieeeee e 1
Knob — Thermostat (Machines Built Before 8/25/06)............ccccoiouiiiiiiiiiiieiieiceeeseeeeiee 1
Cover — Electric Box (Without Backup CONtrolS) .........cccceiiuiiiiiiiieiiiiieesie e 1
Cover — Electric Box (With Backup Controls) (ShOWN).........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 X /2 Phil. TrUSS HU. ....coouiiiiiieeseces e 6
Insert — Threaded 10-32 HEX.....coiuiiiiiiieiieee et 6
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......ccoiiiiiieee e 2
(O70T 0] e=Tex (o1 (51010 o T o 1 PP URPPRN 3
Fuse (60 Amp., 600 V., Class G) .
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......coooiiiiiiee e 8
Fuse — BIOCK (B0 AMP., 480 V.) .eouiiiiiiieie ettt sttt 4
Self-Tapping Screw 10-32 x %/s Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......cccooiiiiieieeeeeeee e 3
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......cooiiieiiee e 2
REIAY ..ttt b et e bt nan et 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/4 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......cooiiiiiieee e 1
FIREI — EMI <.ttt b bbbt bbbttt 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd., TYPe F......cooiriiiieeeeee e 2
ISy o TR =Y 4311 USSR 4
ISy To I =g o I =Y 3o (- RSN 1
Cap SCrEW 4=20 X 3/ HEX ..e..veeieei ettt ettt ettt e s aae e eaeeeanaeseean 1
LockWasher 14 INTEINAN ..........ooiiieeee ettt sne e nnean 1
[0 o R €1 (01U 3T [PPSR 1
Plug — Pipe 3/s In. NPT (Brass) (Without Backup Controls) ...........ccccevervieereneeneneeene e 1
Unit — Backup Controls (Incls. ltems 25, 26, 27, 29, & 32) ......cccceiiiiiiiiiienie e 1
Box Assy. — Component (208-240/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1) ......c.eeiuieriiiiieeniieeiee e 1
Box Assy. — Component (440-480/50/60/3, 120/50/60/1) .....cc.eeiueeimiriiieniieeee e 1
Box Assy. — Component (380/50/60/3, 208-240/50/60/1) ......c.ceiueeiiiriieeiieeieenie e 1
Box Assy. — Component (200/50/60/3) ......cc.ueiuieiuiiiiieiie ettt 1
Module — Electric (208-240 V.) (Double RACK).........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiie it 1
Module — Electric (440-480 V.) (Single RACK) ........coiouiiiiiiiiiiiii it 1
Unit — Backup Controls (Incls. ltems 23, 24, 25, 27, & 30)
(Machines Built BEfOre 8/25/06) ...........ouiueiiieiiieiiieiieriie ettt 1
Breaker — Circuit (3P., 35 AMIP.) et ittt bbb 1
Breaker — Circuit (3P., B3 AMIP.) ..ottt 1
Kit —CirCUIT BIEAKET ... ..eeutieieie ettt ettt sh ettt e e sine e 1

* Order backup control unit 01-1M5083-00001 for thermostat replacement on machines built before 8/25/06.

-7- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

CABINET (ML-132362)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION BEFORE 8/1/05)

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -8-



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57800

*

©CoO~NOOAADWN -

o
- O

***12
***13
14
15
**16

18
19

21
22

24
25
26
27
28
29

CABINET (ML-132362)

(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION BEFORE 8/1/05)

PART NO.

01-1M2120-00010
01-1M2120-00009
01-1M2120-00009
01-1M2120-00010
01-1M2120-00009
01-1M2120-00010
01-100V21-00056
01-100V17-00266
01-100V17-00259
01-1000V0-00038
01-1000V0-00031

01-1M5918-00001
01-1M5918-00002
01-1M1711-00003
01-1M5430-00001
01-1000V7-00027
01-1M2335-00001
01-1M5289-00003
01-1M5289-00001
01-100V18-0120A
01-1M2071-00002
01-1M2072-00004
01-1M2086-00001
01-1000Vv4-0073A
01-1000V4-00073

01-1M2072-00002
01-1M2071-00001
01-1M2072-00001
01-100V17-00301

01-1000Vv4-00074

01-1M2346-00001
01-1M5600-00001
01-1000V6-00118

01-1M5525-00002
01-1M5515-00001
01-1M5601-00002

NAME OF PART

AMT.

51 LT T (= oSS
Skin — Outer....

51 LT T (= SRS
51 LT © T (= SRS
Skin — Outer....

51 LT T (= SRS 1
Tape — Fiberglass .. ....AR
Bushing 3/s NPT X 3/a NPT (BFrasS)......cuceuerutreereiuieieseeiesieeeesteeneeseesneeseesneeseesneesaesneensesseensensens 1
Plug — Pipe (/8 NPT) (BraSS) .....ccueeeerueeuieierueeniesueeiesseeeesieeeesteensesteeneesseeneeseesneeseesneensesneensessens 1
Bearing — Journal (NYION) ..ottt 4
Bearing — (Nylon) (With SNOUIAET) ........cocuiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
Hinge — Door (Female) (Machines Built Before 2/01/07).........cccoiiiiiiiiiiniieeeccec e 2
Hinge Assy. Door (Machines Built On or After 2/01/07) ........ccooiieiiiiiiiiiienee e 1
Plate — FIONT COVET.......uiiiiiiiie ittt ettt et sene e 1
SKIN — OUEI HEBAAET ...ttt 1
Lamp — OVEN (COMPIETE) ...t 5
Wheel (FOr INStallation)............eiiiiiiee et 1
Gasket — Loading DOOT (TOP).....uueirierireetieiiie ettt ettt ettt ettt sb et e e neneeeee s 1
(€= T T R I = o g T T Lo Yo €5 o [ OSSPSR 2
Strike — Chrome Plated.........cc.oiiiiiiiiii e 1
Joint — Corner Floor Trim..... ....AR
AL TRl o T << 1 [y SRS 1
oo SRR 1
B Lo T oIS 1= (1 o T 7 o PSR 1
ANCNOT = DIrOP IN (1/4720) .ttt ettt e sne e e ene e e s te e e seeenneneeens 9
Trim — Floor (36 In.) .............

JOINt — COrNEr FIOOT THIM ...ttt ettt AR
Trim — Floor (31 In.) (Machines Built Before 11/01/07) ........cooveriiieiiieee e 1
Ell = 21/2 X 45 DEJ. BIK. ....eeiieeieie ettt nneen 1
Mach. Screw "/4-20 X 3 Flat Hd. .......ooiiie s 4
Collar — DOOT SWILCH ...ttt ettt 1
Bracket — Hi-Limit ..o e 1
Thermostat — Hi-Limit 550 Deg..

BOX — JUNCHON EIECIIC ASSY. ....uiiiiiiiiiieieeie ettt 1
Thermocouple ASSY. — CONAUIL ..........oiiiiiiiiii e 1
Cover — HOOA EXNAUST........couiiiiiiie ettt 1

*Sold Per Foot
**Replacement bulb is standard 40 W. appliance bulb purchased locally.
*** Machines built before 2/01/07 must order both items 12 & 13.

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

N
7 N

23-24-25 \

CABINET (ML-132362)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -10 -



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57853

*

O©COoO~NOOOPAWN =

PART NO.

01-1M5672-00002

CABINET (ML-132362)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)
NAME OF PART AMT.
] LT O 1V (= PP UPPPRPOPINY 1
] T O 11 (= PP UPPPPROPIN 1

01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00002
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00002
01-1M5672-00001
01-100V21-00056
01-1000Vv4-00283
01-1000Vv4-00284
01-100V17-00266
01-100V17-00259
01-1000V0-00038
01-1000V0-00031
01-1M5918-00001
01-1M5918-00002
01-1M1711-0003C
01-1M5430-00001
01-1000V7-00027
01-1M2335-00001
01-1M5289-00003
01-1M5289-00001
01-100V18-0120A
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M2073-00004
01-1M2071-00102
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M5872-00102
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M5872-00001
01-1M2086-00001
01-1M5869-00001
01-1000Vv4-00073
01-1000Vv4-0073A
01-100V17-00301
01-100v21-00073
01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1M2346-00001

Skin — Outer-....
Skin — Outer
Skin — Outer
Skin — Outer
TAPE — FIDEIGIASS ..ottt ettt et e s an e e e bb e e eaneaeaaee
Screw "/4-20 x 3/s Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST)......cccoeiieiieiiieie e
Screw 10-32 x 3/« Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST).. .
Bushing 3/s NPT X 3/a NPT (BIrassS).....cc.ueeiuieiiiaiieiieeaiie et eniee et esiee et siea e e saeeebeesseeabeesneeaneeeas

Plug — PiIpe 3/8 NPT (BraSS) ....coiuieitieiiiieitieiie ettt ettt e b sseeabeesateebeesseeesbeesnneanneean 1
Bearing — Journal (Nylon)
Bearing — (Nylon) (With SROUIAET) .........uiiiiiiiee e 4
Hinge — Door (Female) (Machines Built On or After 2/01/07) .......oveiiveiiiiieeiiieeee e 2
Hinge Assy. — Door (Machines Built On or After 2/01/07)
Plate — FrONt COVET.......ooiiiiiii et
SKiN — OUter HEAAET ... e
Lamp — Oven (Complete) (Lens and Base).
Wheel (FOr INStallation)...........eei ittt e e e b s
Gasket — LOAdiNg DOOK (TOP)....uueetuteeeiitieeritee ettt e eritee e stsee e stb e e e ssteeessaeeeeebeeessabeeessnneeeannneeeannes
Gasket — Loading Door (Side) ..
Strike — Chrome Plated............cociiiiiiiii e
Floor Trim Kit (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07)
Body — Floor Trim (Machines Built Before 11/01/07)
Body — Joiner Corner (Machines Built Before 11/01/07).......cceeiiiiiiiiiieiieeeee e 1
Floor Trim Kit (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07)........cooiiiiiiiieiee e 1
Trim — Floor Rear (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07)....
Floor Trim Kit (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07)........cooiiiiiiiie e
Floor Trim Kit (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07)........cooiiiiiiiieee e
Floor Trim Kit (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07).

Floor — Single (Machines Built On or After 11/01/07).......cooiiiiiiiee e 1
Anchor — Drop In
TOOI — SEEIING ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e e abe e s bb e e e enb e e e sanbeeeanneeeeae

Ell = 21/2 X 45 DEJ. BIK. ....eitieiiitieeee et 1
Tape — Silicone Sponge (Use With Items 21 thru 25)... .
Mach. Screw "/4-20 X 3/a Phil. Flat Hd. .......cccooiiiiiiiiiice e
Collar — DOOF SWILCR ..ot e

*Sold Per Foot
**Replacement bulb is standard 40 W. appliance bulb purchased locally.
***Machines built before 2/01/07 must order items 14 & 15.

11 - F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

30-31-32

CABINET (ML-132356)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION BEFORE 8/1/05)

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -12 -



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57801

O©CoO~NOOUOPAPWN =

N
o

*kkqq
**%4 0
13
14

16
17

**19
20

22
23

25
26

28
29

31
32

34
35

CABINET (ML-132356)

(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION BEFORE 8/1/05)

PART NO.

01-1M2120-00011

01-1M2120-00012
01-1M5267-00001
01-1M2192-00003
01-1M2120-00004
01-1M2120-00012
01-1M2120-00011

01-1M5285-00001
01-100V17-00301

01-1M1711-00003
01-1M5918-00001
01-1M5918-00002
01-1000V0-00031

01-1000Vv0-00038
01-100V17-00259
01-100V17-00266

01-100V21-00056

01-1M5030-00001
01-1000V7-00027

01-1M2335-00001
01-1M5289-00002
01-1M5289-00001
01-100V18-0120A
01-1M2072-00003
01-1M5564-00002
01-1M5004-00003
01-1M5564-00001
01-1000Vv4-0073A
01-1000Vv4-00073

01-1M5610-00201
01-1M5570-00001
01-1M5004-00001
01-1M5004-00002

01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1M2346-00001
01-1M5610-00002
01-1M2211-00002
01-1M2131-00007
01-1M2341-00002

NAME OF PART AMT.
Skin — Outer (Non-Symmetrical FIANGES) ........ccuiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
Skin — Outer (Symmetrical FIANGES).......ccuiiuiaiiiiiieiie e 1
SKIN — OULET DI@IN ...ttt e sr ettt nr e e bt enne e es
Panel — Outer Wall....
SKIN — QUL ...ttt ettt e bt bt bt e een e e r e e nne e
Skin — Outer (Symmetrical FIANGES).......cc.uiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
Skin — Outer (Non-Symmetrical FIANGES) ........ccuiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
JAMD — S 0P .t e e e s are e e aaaeeens 1
Ell = 21/2 X 45 D@Q. BIK. ....eiieieieiiiee ettt 1
Plate — FTONt COVET......cuiiiiitiiiieeie ettt n e nne e 1
Hinge — Door (Female) (Machines Built On or After 2/01/07) .......cceeiieiiienieeieesee e 2
Hinge Assy. — Door (Machines Built On or After 2/01/07) .......cocoueieaiieeiienie e 2
Bearing — (Nylon) (With SNOUIAET) ........couiiiiiiiieie e 4
Bearing — Journal (Nylon).................
Plug — Pipe %s NPT (Brass) ...........
Bushing *s NPT x 3/« NPT (Brass)
Tape — Fiberglass .........ccccocoueeenne.
Skin — Outer Header ..........cccoovevvneecneenene.
Lamp — Oven (Complete) (LENS @nd BASE) ........ccueiiuieiiiiiiiiiie ittt 5
Wheel (FOr INStallation)..........couioiiiiiee ettt 1
Gasket — Loading DOor 50 IN. (TOP)..c.uueeteeiieaiie it esiie st riee st e ee ettt e b e sieeebeesseeebeesaeeeneeeas 1
Gasket — Loading Door 83 IN. (SIA@) ...ccueeiueiiiieiiieiierie ettt 2
Strike — Chrome Plated...........couiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
THIM = FIOOT (46 IN.) 1.ttt ettt ettt et e e she e et eebe e sae e sateesneeebeesneeenneas 1
SKIN = FIOOT (RH) ..ttt ettt sttt et e e eae e s te e et e e nbeesaeeeneeas 1
THIM = FIOO ...t 1
ST R =l (o T (I TP 1
Lo To RS- i (g o PSPPSRSO 1

P gLt T et I (o o R o TSP 9
Screw /4-20 X /2 08 1 (AS NEEAEA)........iiiuiiiiieiieeie et AR
Shim —Jamb Plate.........c.cccceeieenen. ....AR
THhreshold WEIAMENT........oo et e e sbe e e saneeeeae 1
LA a I (oo PP P PP OPPRUPPRN 1
A a TR oo SO U PP PPRPOPPRPUPPRN 1
Screw 10-32 Phil. Hd. (SST)

Mach. Screw 420 X 3/a PRil. HO. .....ooiiiiiece et 4
(0701 =Tl T Yo g/ ) o o SRRSO 1
Kit — Threshold Installation (Incls. ltems 28 thru 32 & 35) .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiceee 1

SKIN = CIIING ...ttt ettt ettt e er et aean 1
B o) Tl o= 1 T (O =Y {1 o | RSN 1
ANGIE — HOOM THIM ..ttt ettt ettt et et be e et s enee e 1

*Sold Per Foot
**Replacement bulb is standard 40 W. appliance bulb purchased locally.
***Machines built before 2/01/07 must order items 11 & 12.

-13- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

| “<——8-9-10

\

D A

e
17— N

19
20 /

7

18 \

39\ 24/"LE

8

N
36-37‘~</D 30
Za N >

X‘w >
353’)\ \\'M%

4 27
., ~
CABINET (ML-132356)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)
(

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -14 -



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57854

O©CO~NOOUOPWN =

PART NO.

01-1M5672-00003
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00004
01-1M5672-00105
01-1M5672-00002
01-1M5672-00001
01-1M5672-00003
01-100V21-00056

CABINET (ML-132356)
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)
NAME OF PART AMT.
Skin — Outer (Non-Symmetrical Flanges) (31 IN.)....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Skin — Outer (Symmetrical Flanges) (20 In.) ......... 1
Skin — Outer Drain........... w1
Panel — Outer Wall Split.. 1
Skin — Outer Split........ccovveevieeiieieeeeeee. 1
Skin — Outer (Symmetrical Flanges) (31 In.) ......... 1
Skin — Outer (Non-Symmetrical Flanges) (20 In.).. s
Tape — FIDerglass ... AR
Screw '/4-20 x 3/s+ Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST)... AR

01-1000Vv4-00283
01-1000Vv4-00284
01-100V17-00266
01-100V17-00259
01-1000Vv0-00038
01-1000V0-00031
01-1M5918-00001
01-1M5918-00002
01-1M1711-0003C
01-1M5030-00001
01-1000V7-00027
01-1M2335-00001
01-1M5289-00002
01-1M5289-00001
01-100V18-0120A
01-100V17-00301
01-1M5285-00001
01-1M2071-00003
01-1M2072-00003
01-1M5564-00002
01-1M5928-00202

01-1M5610-00201
01-1M5570-00001
01-1000Vv4-00073
01-1000V4-0073A
01-1M5564-00001
01-1M5928-00201
01-1M5004-00003
01-1M5004-00002
01-1M5004-00001
01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1M2346-00001
01-1M5610-00002
01-1M2211-00002
01-1M2131-00007
01-1M2341-00002
01-1M5152-00001
01-1M5152-00002
01-1M5152-00003
01-1M5152-00004
01-1M2549-00001
01-1M2549-00002

Screw 10-32 x % Hex Washer Hd., Serrated Flange (SST)..
Bushing */s NPT X 3/4 NPT (Brass).......cccccceereerieeneesieeseeanne
Plug — Pipe *s NPT (Brass) ...
Bearing — Journal (Nylon)...............
Bearing — (Nylon) (With Shoulder).........ccccooiiiiiiniieiiecee
Hinge — Door (Female) (Machines Built On or After 12/01/07)..
Hinge Assy. — Door (Machines Built On or After 12/01/07).........
Plate — Front COVEN.........occeiiiieiinieie e
Skin — Outer Header ..........cccoovvoeniiienicnnns
Lamp — Oven (Complete) (Lens and Base).
Wheel (For Installation)............cccccceviiiinnne
Gasket — Loading Door 50 In. (Top)....
Gasket — Loading Door 83 In. (Side) ..
Strike — Chrome Plated............c..c.......
Ell — 2'/2 x 45 Deg. BIk. ...
Jamb — Stop.....ccccovieenn.
Corner — Floor Trim Joiner.
Trim — FIoor (46 IN.) c..eoiiiiiiieie e
Skin — Floor (RH) (Machines Built Before 12/01/07)...........
Skin — Floor (RH) (Machines Built On or After 12/01/07)....
Screw 10-32 Phil. Hd. (SST)...........
Screw '/4-20 x /2 or 1 (As Needed).
Shim — Jamb Plate..........ccccccovvenene
Threshold Weldment....
Anchor — Drop-in...
TOOl — SEttiNg ....eeeeeeieeiee e
Skin — Floor (LH) (Machines Built Before 12/01/07) .......ccccccevveenienne
Skin — Floor Trim Joiner (LH) (Machines Built On or After 12/01/07)..
THM = FlOOT ...t
Trim — Floor.....
Trim — Floor......ccoocoeiiiiiee
Mach. Screw '/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Hd..
Collar — DOOT SWILCH ....c.veeuiiiiieieiiie ettt nne s
Kit — Threshold Installation (Incls. ltems 30 thru 35) (Machines Built Before 12/02/04) ..
SKIN — CIIING ...ttt ettt e b e sttt e b sane e ennes
Top — False (Ceiling)....
Angle — Hood Trim.............

Hardware Package — Double....
Hardware Package — Security .....
Hardware Package — Single Split ...
Hardware Package — Single Whole
Insulation Kit — Double Spilit... .
Insulation Kit — SiNGIe SPIit ........ooiiiiii e 1

'_\'_\'_\'_\'_\'_\'_\'_\;'_\:,;'_\;\;\;'_\'_\'@'_\)5J;Ed;\'_"_\'_\'_\;"_\i\,;'_\'m'_\'_\i\;i\;lplh;;%

*Sold Per Foot
**Replacement bulb is standard 40 W. appliance bulb purchased locally.
***Machines built before 2/01/07 must order items 15 & 16.

-15- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58781

O©CoO~NOOGOPAWN-=

PART NO.

01-100V16-00596
01-1M5485-00001
01-1M5485-00002
01-1M5351-00001
01-1M5945-00101
01-1M5352-00001
01-1M5945-00102
01-1M5351-00001
01-1M5945-00101
01-100V17-00004
FP-078-49

01-1M5489-00001
01-1M3032-00001
01-100V18-00089
01-1M2247-00001
01-100V18-00088
01-1M5492-00001
01-1M5601-00002

HOOD (ML-132362)

NAME OF PART

AMT.

I Te [o Tl == 4 =Y SRRt
Hood Assy. Type | (Incls. Items 12, 14, 15, & 16).....
Hood Assy. Type Il (Incls. Items 12 & 17) ..............
Trim — Side (Machines Built Before 05/01/07) ..........cccoceveeeeene
Trim — Side Hood Single (Machines Built On or After 05/01/07)...
Trim — Rear (Machines Built Before 05/01/07).........cccccceviinciiennn.
Trim — Rear Hood Single (Machines Built On or After 05/01/07) ..
Trim — Side (Machines Built Before 05/01/07) ..........cccocceueenee.
Trim — Side Hood (Machines Built On or After 05/01/07)....
Tube /4 O.D. x 72 In. Lg. (AlUM.).c.coviiiiiiiieieee,
Fitting — Tube /4 (Brass)..............

Baffle — Hood Assy..........
Cup —Hood Grease.........cccceeeeeeniieeeiiee e
Filter — Hood 16 x 20 With Drop (Type | Hood)......
Filler — Filter (Type | Hood) ........cccoiiiiiiiiiieee.
Filter — Hood 16 x 16 With Drop (Type | Hood)...
Panel — Baffle (Type Il Hood)........ccccoeiiiinnennne .
Cover — HOOA EXNAUST........co.oiiiiie et

0 8 N & e ) c a3 ) 4 A

* Sold Per Inch.

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)

-16 -



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58782

O©CoO~NOOGOPArWN-=

PART NO.

01-100V16-00596
01-1M5378-00003
01-1M5681-00001
01-100V13-00134
01-100V13-00135
01-1M5147-00002
01-1M5351-00002
01-1M5945-00201
01-1M5352-00002
01-1M5945-00202
01-1M5351-00002
01-1M5945-00201
01-100V17-00004
FP-078-49

01-1M3032-00001
01-100V18-00089
01-1M2247-00002
01-100V18-00088
01-1M5140-00002
01-1M5690-00001

01-1M5690-00002

01-1M5690-00003

01-1M5690-00004

01-1M5884-00001

HOOD (ML-132356)

NAME OF PART

AMT.

I Te [o Tl == 4 =Y SRRt
Hood Assy. — Type | (Double Rack) (Machines Built Before 8/03/05).
Hood Assy. (Double Rack) (Machines Built On or After 8/03/05)........
Box — Filter (19%/s x 15%16) (Type | HOOd).....cccovveiiiiiiiieene
Plenum — Panel Box (15%16 x 1) (Type |l Hood).....
Panel — Plenum (Type Il Hood).........cooioiveiiiiienns
Trim — Side (Machines Built Before 5/1/07) ..........cccccocveneennen.
Trim — Side (Double Rack) (Machines Built On or After 5/01/07) ....
THM = R@AI ...t
Trim — Rear (Double Rack)............cccccoeeee.
Trim — Side (Machines Built Before 5/1/07).
Trim — Side (Double Rack) (Machines Built On or After 5/01/07) .
Tube /4 O.D. x 72 In. Lg. (AIUM.)...oiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e
Fitting — Tube ('/4 In.) (Brass).......
Cup —Hood Grease.........cccceeeieeeiieeeeneenn.
Filter — Hood 16 x 20 W/Drop (Type | Hood)
Filler — Filter ..o
Filter — Hood 16 x 16 W/Drop (Type | Hood) .
DEflECION — AT ...ttt ettt ettt
Kit — Hood Assy. (Type | Hood) (Machines Built Before 8/03/05)

RN S\ R G G (T QRN G G I GG G JE G G G

(Incls. Items 1,2, 4, 7,9, 11, & 16 thru 19) ....cceiiiiieee e 1
Kit — Hood Assy. (Type Il Hood) (Machines Built Before 8/03/05)

(Incls. Items 1,2, 5,6, 7,9, 11, 17, & 18) c.eiruiiiieeeeeee e 1
Kit — Hood Assy. (Type | Hood) (Machines Built On or After 8/03/05)

(Incls. Items 1, 3,4, 7,9, 11, & 16 thru 19) ....ccoiiiiiiiiee e 1
Kit — Hood Assy. (Type Il Hood) (Machines Built On or After 8/03/05)

(Incls. Items 1, 3,5, 6, 7,9, 11, 17, & 19) .ot 1
Kit — Hood Assy. (Machines Built On or After 05/01/07)

(INCIS. HEMS 7, 8, 10, & 12) ittt e ettt e et e et e e et e e e e te e e e eneeeeaaneaeanneas 1

*Sold Per Inch

17 - F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

| % 1%\1"HRU 15
8 THRU 11\ \R[H Q)%

\ |

DN

18-19

2-3-4

H\\

LOADING DOOR (ML-132362)

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -18 -



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57817

11
12

14
15

***17
18
***19
20
21

*rxxD D
*rxED
25

PART NO.

01-1M2133-00001
01-100v18-0120B
01-100V16-00259
01-1M5910-00001
01-100vV21-00065
01-1M2135-00001
01-1M2254-00001
01-1M4171-00002
01-100v16-0102C
00-513886-00003
01-100V16-00611
01-1M1435-00002
01-100v20-00010
01-1M1761-0001C
01-1000V1-00036
01-1M2937-00002
01-100V21-0039A
01-1M2937-00001
01-100V21-0039A
01-1M2255-00001
01-1M2778-00001
01-1M2769-00001
01-1M5918-00002
01-1M5918-00001
01-1M5918-00201
01-1000Vv4-00067
01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1A2876-00101
01-1M5551-00004
01-1M5551-00001
01-1M5289-00003

LOADING DOOR (ML-132362)

NAME OF PART

WEIAMENT — D00 ...ttt et e e e st bt e e sab et e eat et e e st e e e e beeeeanbeee s 1
Handle — Chrome Plated ...
Label — Warning..............
Spacer — Door Handle ....
Tape — Fiberglass ('/s x 1)..
Skin — Inner Door.........c.cccecuee. 1

Guide — Door Switch Actuator ............ccccceeevieenne w1

Window Glass Assy. (Incls. ltems 9, 10, & 11) ...... 1

Glass — Tempered /4 In. Thick ......c.cccccevveeenennnn. A

Lo 11T (@ 1T TR RRUR AR
Gasket — WINdOW.........ccoeriiiiiinieiiieee e
Handle — Interior Door (Incls. Items 13, 14, & 15) ....
Spring — Compression 7/16 O.D. ....cccceeiieeiiiiiieiiee
Plate — Interior Door Handle .....
Ring — Retaining /16 In. (Zinc)......
Retainer — Window (Horizontal)...
Tape — Silicone (/s x 3/4) .... .
Retainer — WIiNdOow (VEICAI) ......ccueiiiiiiie ettt st 2
Tape — Silicone (/s x 3/4) ....
Clamp — Floor Sweep ........
Strip — Silicone Floor Seal .
Support — Floor Seal.........cccceeeviiieiiiieeeciee e
Hinge Assy. — Door (Machines Built Before 2/01/07) ............
Hinge — Door (Female) (Machines Built On or After 2/01/07)
Pin — Hinge Loading DOOT...........ccoiuiiiiiieeniiee e
Speed NUut.......ccooeeviiieeiieece,
Mach. Screw "/4-20 x ¥/s Flat Hd...
Channel — Safety Bar............ccccoceeieenne
Door — Loading With Grid (Packaged)......
Door — Loading (Packaged — Domestic)...
Gasket — LOAAING DOOT .......ccuuiiiuiiiiieiie ettt ettt sttt e bt e st e et e e saee et e enbeesnseenbeeaneeens 1

Y e )
3

* Order with 01-100V16-00259.

** Sold Per Foot.

*** Sold Per Inch.

**** Machines built before 2/01/07 must order items 23 & 24.

-19- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

7-8 10 THRU 18

6
a : 23 THRU 27
\ﬁ | a 4 25431
AR |
3
4
5
32
\ :
/ \@”\\35 THRU 38
1-2

LOADING DOOR (ML-132356)

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -20-



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57802

PART NO.

01-1M5590-00002
01-1M2133-00002
01-100v18-0120B
01-100V16-00259
01-1M5910-00001
01-100V21-00065
01-1M5376-00002
01-1M2135-00002
01-1M2254-00001
01-1M4171-00003
01-1M4171-00002
01-100V16-00643
01-100v16-0102C
01-100V16-0102J

00-513886-00003

01-100V21-00060
01-100V16-00611

01-100V16-0644A
01-1M1435-00002
01-100V20-00010
01-1M1761-00001
01-1000V1-00036
01-1M2937-00003
01-1M2937-00002
01-1M5574-00001
01-100V21-0039A
01-100vV21-00162
01-1M2937-00001
01-1M5574-00002
01-100V21-0039A
01-100V21-00162
01-1M2255-00002
01-1M2778-00002
01-1M2769-00002
01-1M5918-00001
01-1M5918-00002
01-1M5918-00201
01-1000V0-00080
01-1000V4-00041

01-1000V4-00067
01-1000Vv4-00074
01-1M5289-00001
01-1M5289-00002
01-1A2876-00101

01-1A2876-00102
01-1M5551-00002
01-1M5551-00003
01-1M5551-00005
01-1M5551-00006

LOADING DOOR (ML-132356)

NAME OF PART

Weldment — Door (21 1N, WINAOW).....ouuiiiiiiiiee ettt e 1
Weldment — Door (10 In. Window)..
Handle — Chrome Plated ................
Label — Warning..............
Spacer — Door Handle ....
Tape — Fiberglass (/s X 1)......cc......
Skin — Inner Door (21 In. Window)..
Skin — Inner Door (10 In. Window)..
Guide — Door Switch Actuator...........cccocevvrieniene
Window Assy. (21 In.) (Incls. Items 13, 15, & 16) .....
Window Assy. (10 In.) (Incls. Items 14, 15, & 17) ....ccceevnnnne
Glass — Triple Pane (21 In. Window) (Current Construction).
Glass — Tempered "4 In. Thk. (10 In. Window) ...........ccccuen....
Glass — Tempered "4 In. Thk. (21 In. Window) ......
Sealer (Clear) .......ccooeeiieiiee e
Gasket — U (Silicone) (21 In. Window)...
Gasket — Window (10 In. Window) .........cccocovveiiiiiieeninene
Gasket — Window (21 In. Window) (Use With Item 12) ...
Handle — Interior Door (Incls. Items 20, 21, & 22) ........

Spring — Compression 7/16 O.D. ...

Retainer — Window (Horizontal) (21 In. Window) (Incls. Item 26) (Previous Construction).......
Retainer — Window (Horizontal) (10 In. Window) (Incls. Item 26)..........c.ccoeveeiieineniiciinnne
Retainer — Window (Horizontal) (21 In. Window) (Current Construction)..
Tape — Silicone (/s x 3/4)..
BT T [Tt o I o =T o ISR
Retainer — Window (Vertical) (10 In. Window) (Incls. Item 30) (Previous Construction)..
Retainer — Window (Vertical) (10 In. Window) (Incls. Item 31) (Current Construction)....
TaPE — SHHCONE (/8 X 34). ettt ettt ene e e nneenees
Tape — Silicon Foam ....... AR
Clamp — Floor Sweep ........
Strip — Floor Seal (Silicone 1
Support — FIOOr Seal.........coccueviiiiie e 1
Hinge — Weldment (Female) (Machines Built Before 2/01/07) .. .2
Hinge Assy. — Door (Machines Built On or After 2/01/07).......... .2
2
2

1

1

1

1

1

A

Ring — Retaining 7/16 IN. (ZINC).....ciuuiiiiiiiieee e 1
2

2

2

Pin — Hinge Loading DOOF .........ccoociiiiiiiieeicceeceeeeee
Bearing — Door Hinge (Brass)...
Mach. Screw.........cccceevevenenen. .
Speed NUt.......ccoeeeviiieeiiee e, ..26
Mach. Screw '/4-20 x %/s Flat Hd...
Gasket — Loading Door Jamb.......
Gasket — Loading Door Head ...................
Channel — Safety Bar (10 In. Window) .....
Channel — Safety Bar (21 In. Window) .........ccccceeveiniinneennne.
Door — Loading Without Grid (10 In. Window) (Packaged)....
Door — Loading Without Grid (21 In. Window) (Packaged)....
Door — Loading With Grid (10 In. Window) (Packaged)......... .
Door — Loading With Grid (21 In. Window) (Packaged)...........ccooviiiiiiieiieiiie e 1

* Order with 01-100V16-00259.

** Sold Per Foot.

*** Sold Per Inch.

**** Machines built before 2/01/07 must order items 35 & 36.

-21- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

L 12 THRU 15
9-10\ \W \ Qj%

Q

16-17

DN

23

1 PL-58783

DOOR ASSEMBLY (PUSH LOCK TYPE)

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -22-



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58783

*x%q7
*rkqQ
21

22
23

PART NO.

01-1M6033-00001
01-100V16-0168C
01-100v18-0120B
01-100V16-00259
01-1M5910-00001
01-100V21-00065
01-1M6034-00101
01-1M2254-00001
01-100V16-00709
01-100V16-0644B
01-1M5920-00209
01-1M1435-00002
01-100V20-00010
01-1M1761-00001
01-1000V1-00036
01-1M6030-00001
01-100v21-00162
01-1M5843-00001
01-100vV21-00162
01-1M6034-00102
01-100V16-0683A
01-1M6034-00103
01-1M5918-00001
01-1M6034-00001
01-1M5092-00006

DOOR ASSEMBLY (PUSH LOCK TYPE)

NAME OF PART AMT.
LA Lo Ly aT=T L R I To o PP P PSP OPPRPP 1
[ 1oL I 021U i o] USSR 1
Handle — Chrome Plated ...........coiiiiiiiii et 1
Label — WaINING ...ttt ettt ettt 1
Spacer — DOOr HANAIE .........ooiiiiiiii ettt 1
Tape — Fiberglass (/s x 1).... .
51 LT [ U= I To o RSN 1
Guide — DoOr SWItCh ACTUALOT . ........eiiiiiiiieiit e 1
GIlass — THIPIE PANE .......ooiuiiiiiiii ettt ettt 1
Gasket — Window (1 PC. FUSEA COMET) .......uiiiiiiiee ettt s 1
Cover — INNEr DOOT LatCh ..o e
Handle — Interior Door (Incls. Items 13, 14, & 15) c.uiiiiiiie e
Spring — Compression /16 O.D. .....ccccooceeiiiieneneenne
Plate — Interior DOOr HAaNIE ..........cuiiiiiiiiiie e
Ring — Retaining 7/16 IN. (ZINC).....ueeueeiiieeeeeee st neeene
Retainer — Horizontal Door Glass .....
Tape — Silicone Foam ('/s x 1'"/e4) .....
Retainer — Window ..........c.cccee....
Tape — Silicone Foam ('/s x 1"/e4 .
SWEEP — INNEI DIOOT ...ttt ettt et b e eneen 1
GASKET — FIOOT SWEEP ...ttt ettt ettt et e e 1
SWEEP — OULET DIOOT ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e b e neen
Hinge — Door (Female) ..........cccoevvviiecniieiiennene
Door Assy. — Push Lock (Incls. Items 1 thru 23)...
INSUIAtION (PACKAGEA) ......eiiiiiiiieie et

* Order With 01-100V16-00259.
** Sold Per Foot.
*** Sold Per Inch.

-23- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

1

"”UHH :

Q

D

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132362)

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -24 -



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57803

©CoO~NOOADWN -

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132362)

PART NO.

01-1M5150-00001
01-1M5482-00001
01-100V21-00092
01-100V18-00091

01-100V18-00161

01-1000Vv4-00165
01-1M5480-00001
01-1M2777-00001
01-1M1934-00001
01-1000Vv4-00165
01-1M1934-00002
01-1M5149-00001
01-1M5479-00001
01-1M5482-00001
01-1M5405-00001
01-100V16-00590
01-100V16-00648
01-100V16-00565
01-1000Vv4-00165
01-1000V5-00164
01-100V16-0545B
01-100V16-0546B
01-100V10-00223
01-100V11-0030A
01-1M1937-00003
01-100V16-00584
01-1M5569-00003
01-1M5569-00004

NAME OF PART AMT.
COVET — LIGNT ACCESS ...ttt a ettt e e 1
Angle — COoNtrol CabiNet.........ccuiiiiiiiie et 1
Gasket — PVC Extruded “B” Shape .. .. 6 Ft.
HANAIE ...ttt ettt 1
[ (e o OO URPRPRN 1
INUE HEX ettt et sa ettt e s bttt ner e b e e 2
Door Assy. — Control (Incls. ltems 2 thru 5, 8, & 11) ...cccuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
SHrAP — GIOUNG ...ttt ettt s a et ettt nae e et e b e b e e e e ennees 1
Hinge — Control DOOT (MalE).......cc.uiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 3

LU 1= OSSPSR 6
Hinge — Control DOOr (FEMAIE).......ccuiiiiiiiiiiie et 3
Panel — Service (LIGht ACCESS) ..uiiiuiiieiiiie e ee et e se et e e et ee e st e e s snte e e nbeeesnneeeeannnen 1
Catch — Control Door

|2 = o] =) SR PRRY
(070 )177=T B 0o o1 (o] 1= SR PRSY
EPROM (Standard)...

EPROM (AVANCEA) ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e e eesaeeene e
PC Board — Control (Standard & AAVanCed) ............ceoriiiiiiiiiiiiene e 1
NUL e

Spacer — PC Board

Overlay — Controller (STandard)............cooueeiieiiie e e 1
Overlay — Controller (AQVANCEA) ..........oouiiiiiiiie ettt 1
Alarm — Piezo Pre-wired

Connector — Seal FIEX (3/8 X 90 DEJ.) .vuveurrueeierieeieseeeesieeeeseeeeenee e neesneeneesnee e snee e seeeneeneens 2
[ F= Y LTl o =T =TSSP 1
Label — Control Status ...........ccccceerverieennn.

Kit — Conversion (Standard to Advanced)
Kit — Conversion (Advanced to Standard)

* On Units Built Before 3/28/05, Order Item 17.

-25- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-57804

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132356)

-26 -

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57804

©CO~NOOAADWN -

N =y
QWO NOOUO A WN-=20

*21

CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132356)

PART NO.

01-1M5150-00001
01-1M5482-00001
01-100v21-00092
01-100V18-00091

01-100V18-00161

01-1000V4-00165
01-1M4992-00001
01-1M2777-00001
01-1M1934-00001
01-1000V4-00165
01-1M1934-00002
01-1M5149-00001
01-1M5479-00001
01-1M5405-00001
01-100V16-00590
01-100V16-00565
01-100V16-00648
01-1000V4-00165
01-1M3001-00003
01-100V16-0545B
01-100V16-0546B
01-1M5569-00003
01-1M5569-00004
01-100V10-00223
01-100V11-0030A
01-1M1937-00003
01-100V16-00584

NAME OF PART

Hinge — Control DOOr (FEMAIE).........ccuiiiiieeiie et e e eeee s
Panel — Service (LIght ACCESS).......uiiiuiiiiiiiieeiie ettt 1

Catch — Control Door (Machines Built After 4/1/04).........ccoeeirieeieeee e 1
Cover — Controller (Machines Built After 4/1/04) .........cccoiiiiiiiiii e 1
EPROM (StANGAId).......eeeeeeieieeeee ettt ettt sae e seenne e e e sneeneeaneeneene 1
PC Board — Control (Standard & AdVaNCEd) ..........cocuiiriiiiiiiiieiie et 1
EPROM (Advanced)

INUE HEX ettt ettt sa ettt sae e et r e nine e
SPACET — PC BOAIT......couiiiiiiiii ettt sttt
Overlay — Controller (Standard).....

Overlay — Controller (Advanced)

Kit — Conversion (Standard t0 AAVANCEd)...........couiiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
Kit — Conversion (Advanced to Standard) ...........ccoociiiiiiiiiiic e 1
Alarm — Piezo Pre-wired

Connector — Seal FIEX (3/8 X 90 DEJ.) ..uveuerueeierieeiesieeeesie e e ettt saesne e ee e e e e eneeneean 2
Plate — HAIMESS ...ttt 1
Label — CoNtrol STATUS ........ooiiiiiiii e 1

* On Units Built Before 3/28/05, Order Item 17.

-27 - F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

2 THRU 6

18

Yol
N

.

ooooo0
oooooo
oooooo
000000
oooooo

000000
000000
000000
oooocoo
000000

N

26

PL-57818

27

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132362)

-28 -

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57818

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132362)

PART NO.

01-1M5266-00001
01-1M5826-00001
01-1M5514-00002
01-1M5102-00001
01-1000V6-00001

01-1000V8-00109
01-1M5101-00001
01-1M2451-00001
01-100V21-0005A
01-1M1433-00001
01-1M5456-00001
01-1M5542-00001
01-1000V8-00052
01-1000V8-00067
01-100v11-00073

01-1M1360-00001
01-1M2458-00001
01-1M1794-00001
01-1M1795-00001
01-1M2059-00001
01-1000V8-00041

01-1000Vv1-00028
01-1M2101-00004
01-1M2579-00001
01-1M2479-00003
01-1M2479-00002
01-1M5459-00001
01-1M5523-00001
01-1M5459-00002
01-1M2089-00001
01-1M5473-00001
01-1M5476-00001
01-1M2222-00001
01-1M2074-00001
01-1M2223-00001
01-1M2224-00001
01-1M2060-00002
01-1M2060-00004
01-1M5391-00001

NAME OF PART AMT.

e R Y=Y o SRR 1
(O 10 g V=T o | SRR 1
Vent — MOtOr ACTUGLON ASSY. .....eiiiriiiiiiee ittt et e e e e e s 1
2T = el = Y T o SRR 1
MiCro-SWiItCh With ROIIET.......ciiiiie ettt e st e e et eeaae e e baeeennreeeannnen 1
Motor — Vent Gear

COVEE — VENE BIraCKEL .......cuveieiiiiie ettt ettt e ettt e e st e e st ae e e sae e e etaeasnaeeennbeeesnnreeeannnen 1
2T I 1= OSSPSR 1
Tape — FIDEIGIASS /4 X 7 oottt ettt nne e AR

Protector — TRErMOCOUPIE .......ooeiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e et e e e e s e e nnneaeeees 1
Cover — Blower Insulation (Machines Built Before 3/15/04) .........cccciviiiiieiiieniiieee e 1
Cover — Blower Insulation (Machines Built After 3/15/04).........cccooiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
Motor — BIOWET (3 Ph., 112 HP.) oottt nne s 1
Motor — BIOWET (1 PH., 2 HP.) cooeiiieeee e 1
ClampP — CONAUIL /2 ..ottt e e et e e e e e e beesaaeeeaeeeaneeseean 2
MOUNE — BIOWET IMOTOT ... 1

HEAE SIINGEI ASSY.... ettt ettt h ettt ettt b e eae e et e e s b e e beesaneebee e 1
Cover — BlIOWET INSUIALION .........viiiiiiie et e e e et e e et e e saae e e e baeeennreeeannen 1
INSUIALION — BIOWET ....ceiiiieeiiie ettt s e e et e e e e et e e e st e e e snnaeesnsaeessnseeeesneeeansaeenn 1
Weldment — BIOWET MOUNL...........oiiiiiie ettt e e e et e e saae e e snnaeeeanneeeenes 1
Wheel — BIOWET (15 1N, DI@.) 1 ..ueiiiiiiiie ittt 1
g Lo IS T F- o PSPPSR PSPPI 1
Z-Bar (PreSSUre PANEI)........coouiiiiiiie ettt et 1

Wall — INNEr PresSSUre PAnel .........oooi ittt e e e e e e e e e e 1
Retainer — Pressure Panel Bottom Wall ...........coooiiiiiiiii oo 2
Retainer — Pressure Panel Side Wall............ccoouiiiiiiieiis e 2
Shutter — Pressure Panel 97 DEQ. .........ooiiiiiiiiieiiieiee et 6
Body — Pressure Panel Shutter SUPPOIt............oo it 1
Shutter — Pressure Panel 90 DEQ. .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiieriee ettt 6
DUCE — BOLOM VENL......oiiieeie et et e e e e e e e e ntae e s bae e e e baeeenraeeannnen 1

Pan@l — SUCHION ...ttt bttt ettt et st nbe e nare et s 1
Bracket — Mounting (SUCION Panel) .........coouiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Side — DUCE INSUIAtION COVET .......oiiiiiiiieieie et 1
Duct—Vent ...

Body — DUCE INSUIALION COVET ...ttt ettt
TOp — DUCE INSUIAtION COVET.......eeiieeeiiee ettt e et e et e e s nee e e e naaeeennaeeeens

Blower Assy. (3 Ph.) (Incls. Items 10 thru 13 & 15 thru 22) ...
Blower Assy. (1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 10 thru 12 & 14 thru 22)
Kit — SRUIEE Set......eeceeeeee e e e

* Sold Per Inch.

-29- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

3 THRU 7

A
]
I
I
A
i 2
]
Ve
o e T ; 4 27-28 23
N N U7 7 | P >
T v . |30 v Ve
N AR e ® 4 :
T h N : 24
L (N ! F
o | |
I
L ! :
I I
. | |
| ! |
! : : ! f
| ! U’ i i
| : | |
35-36 — | | ﬂjﬂj ! |
]
So : )
RN ' e q
\k\ : L
- ! P
~ I -
SN [ S
PL-57819 i YT 25-26
~

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132356)

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -30-



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57819

O©CO~NOOUPRWN=

BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132356)

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
01-1M5266-00001  Lid — VENL......iiiiiiiiieiee ettt ettt et sae e st eesseeesbeesseeesseesaseenteanseesnseensaessseeseesnseenneas 1
01-1M5101-00001 Bracket — VBN COVET ... ...oiiiiiieeeiie ettt e e e snte e e e e e e steeeeaneeeeennneeeenneeenn 1
01-1M5514-00002 Vent — MOLOr ACLUALOT ASSY. ....eeiiieieeeeieeeeetieeeeeeeeaeee e e st teeeasteeesseeeesnteeesnneeeesnaeeeanseeeanseeeanseeens 1
01-1M5826-00001 CAm — VENE......eiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt et et e et e et e e st e esteesbeeasseesaseebeeeseesasesnseensseeseesseeanneas 1
01-1M5102-00001 Bracket — VENL .......ooiiiieiie ettt ettt s bt e et e e saeeeteeeseesaseenseensseeseesnneenneas 1
01-1000V6-00001  Micro-SWitCh With ROIET...........oiiuieiieeiie ettt te e sneeeaeesneeennees 1
01-1000V8-00109 MO0 — VENT GEAI .....coiiiuiiieiiiieetiie et e et e e et e e e ee e e s aee e e anaeeesseeeesneeeesnneeeenseeeeanseeeanseeeanseeenn
01-1M1895-00001 Cover — BIOWETr INSUIALION ........ccoiiiiiieeciiee et e e e e e e e eneeee s
01-1M2227-00001 Liner — Blower Insulation Cover
01-1M1433-00001 Protector — TREMOCOUPIE .......oeiiiiieiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e et e e e e e s e eeaesentneaeeeeeeennnnaneees
01-1A1828-00001  Kit — THEIMMOCOUPIE.....eeiieeiiiiiiiiee ettt e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e st b e eeeeeesessssseeeeessnntnsneeeeesasnnsnenees
01-1M5027-00001 Cover — BIOWET INSUIGLION .........oouiiiiiiiieiie ettt et e b e saeeeneeas 1
01-1000V8-00052 Motor — BIoWer (3 Ph., 112 HP.) c.eeeiiiiiie ettt s e 1
01-1000V8-00067 Motor — BIOWET (1 Ph., 2 HP.) oottt ettt 1
01-100V11-00073  Clamp — CONAUIL /2 ...eeuiiiiieie ettt ettt st et e s e e abe e sneeebeesnbeebeeennes 2
01-1M1360-00001 MOUNt — BIOWET IMOTO.......ceiiiiiiiiieie ettt et e s nae e e e be e e e enbeee s 1
01-1M2458-00001 HEAE SHNGEI ASSY. .....ueiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt b e ettt e bee s sbe e bt e asbeesaeeeabeeaseesaeeenteeaseeebeesneeenneas 1
01-1M1794-00001 Cover — BIOWET INSUIGLION .........oiiiiiiiiiieiii ettt et e b e saeeenneas 1
01-1M1795-00001 INSUIALION — BIOWET ....coniiiieiiiieeeee ettt ettt e et et e e e ane e e e e nn e e e enteee s 1
01-1M5026-00001 Weldment — BIOWEE IMOUNL.........oouiiiiiiie ittt et be e e e e enee e s 1
01-1000V8-00058 Wheel — BIOWET (18 IN. DI@.) .. .eeiurieiiieiiieiiie ettt sttt ettt ettt e b e sneeeneeas 1
071-1000V1-00028  RINQG — SNAP .. utteieeiitieitieaieeaiieetee st e bee et ateeasbeeabeeaseeaaseeaabeeabeeanbeeaaeeaabeanseesaeeanseeaseeeseesneeanneas 1
01-1M2560-00002 Retainer — Pressure Panel Side Walll............c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e 1
01-1M2579-00001 Wall — INner Pressure Panel ...........coooiiiiiiiiii et 1
01-1M2560-00001 Retainer — Pressure Panel Bottom Wall (Previous Construction)...........ccccceevviiiieniniieenenennen. 1
01-1M5686-00205 Panel — Pressure Retainer (Current CONStruCHON) ...........cooeiiiiaiiiiiieeiie e 1
01-1M3117-00001 Shutter — Pressure Panel 97 DEQ. ......c..ooiuiiiiiiiiieiie ittt b e seee s 6
01-1000V4-00020 InsSert — TAreaded 1/a=20 ........cceiiieeiiieiie ettt ettt sttt e esbeesieeesneeenbeesteeanne 24
01-1M2096-00002 Body — Pressure Panel Shutter SUPPOIT..........cc.oiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
01-1M5176-00001 Shutter — Pressure Panel 90 DEQ. .........ooiuiiiiiaiiiiiiieiie ettt be e snee s 6
01-1M2557-00002 Guide — Pressure Panel Air (RH).......couioiiiiiii ettt 1
01-1M2557-00001 Guide — Pressure Panel Air (LH) .......oouioiiiiiee et 1
01-1M2566-00001 Duct — Side
01-1M2089-00001 DUCt — BOHOM VENL ...ttt ettt e e nae e e e b e e e ebe e s 1
01-1M5050-00001 Panel — Suction (Machines Built Before 4/25/07) .........cccuiiiiiiiiaiieiiece e 1
01-1M5935-00002 Panel — Suction (Machines Built On or After 4/25/07) (Starting Serial #24-1045072) ............... 1
01-1M2223-00001 Body — DUCE INSUIAtION COVET .......ooiuiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt e e e
01-1M2224-00001 Top — Duct Insulation Cover.......
01-1M2074-00001 Duct—Vent.......ccccoveeverrenannen.
01-1M2222-00001 Side — Duct Insulation Cover ..
01-1M2451-00002 BEII — INIET ....cooiieiiiiie ittt e et e e e e e e e e e sa st e aeeeeaaeaaanssssbaaaaaaaeeeeeaas
01-100V21-00058 Tape — FIDErgIass 1/a X 1 .....ooiiiieeieee sttt et e e eee e
01-1M5025-00001 Blower Assy. (3 Ph.) (Incls. ltems 10 thru 13 & 15 thru 22) ...
01-1M5025-00002 Blower Assy. (1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 10, 11, 12, & 14 thru 22)........cccoeoiiiiiiiieeeceeee e 1
01-1M5391-00002 Kit — SHUHET SEt......cceiiieiiiieeeieeee ettt st et e s se e saeeeseesseeesneesnneenneas 1
01-1M5601-00001 Cover — Hood Draft Inducer....
01-1M5602-00001 Plate — Cover Flue Outlet .......
01-1M5406-00001 Filler — Corner Baffle ..........c.ooouiiiiieiie ettt ettt se e
B o Lo N T [ o o OSSR

-31- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

LIFTER AND ROTATOR

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57820
1 01-1M2418-00001 Linear Actuator — MOQIfied ............oooiiiiiiiie et e e e e 1
2 01-1M2289-00001 Angle — Linear Actuator Support

3 01-1000V1-00037  RING — SNAP /2 IN. DA, 1.eeeniiitieieeieeese ettt ettt et e nee e e neeaneeneenean 2

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -32-



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57820

4

5
6
*7
*8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
a4
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

PART NO.

01-1M2304-00001
01-1M2290-00001
01-1M2766-00003
01-1M2766-00002
01-1M2766-00001
01-1M2298-00001
01-1M2298-00002
01-1M2730-00001
01-1M2731-00001
01-1M2797-00001
01-1M4865-00001
01-1M2140-00001
01-1000V0-00055
01-100V15-00048
01-1M1899-00001
01-1M5363-00001
01-1M2796-00001
01-1M2796-00002
01-1M4862-00002
01-1M4862-00001
01-1000V1-00004
01-1000Vv1-00013
01-1M2580-00002
01-1000V6-00223
01-1M2765-00001
01-1000V6-00065
01-1000V5-00073
01-1000V6-00070
01-1M2296-00001
01-1M2296-00002
01-1000V6-00065
01-1000V0-00051
01-1000V3-00088
01-1000V3-0087A
01-1000V0-00054
01-1000V0-00068
01-1M2228-00001
01-1000V3-00105
01-1M2489-00001
01-1M2114-00001
01-1000V8-00111
01-1000v8-00110
01-1000V8-0049D
01-1000v8-00113
01-1M1927-00001
01-1M5085-00001
01-1000V6-00001
01-1M5201-00001
01-1000V1-00004
01-1M2264-00001
01-1M2265-00001
01-1M5678-00001
01-1M5133-00001
01-1M5133-00002
01-1M5037-00001
01-1000V5-00023
01-1000Vv5-00015
01-1000V5-00014
01-1M2750-00001
01-1M2751-00002
01-1M2752-00001

LIFTER AND ROTATOR (CONT.)

NAME OF PART AMT.
21 . 1P P O PO 1
Shaft — Pivot (Linear ACtUaTOr SUPPOI) ......coviiiiiiiieiie e 1
Shim (24 GA Steel)....cccocvevireiiieeee. ....AR
ShimM (24 GA STEEI) ... e e AR
Shim (168 GA STEEI) ... et AR
Weldment — Lifter (MI-132362) ......ccueiiiieiiiiiiee ettt 1

Weldment — Lifter (MI-132356) ......ccueiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 2

PLat@....eee e 1
£ (4o SRS 1
Shaft (Standard 28.35 - 28.41) ..o s 1
Shaft — Short (26.85 - 26.91) (C Lift) (Canada Only) ........ccociiiieiiiiieiieie e 1
Housing — ROtator Shaft .........cc.oiiiiii e 1
Bearing — Rotator Shaft ...........ooiiiiiii e 2
Plug — Nickel Plated (FOr 0.75 HOIE) ........ooiuiiiiiiiiiiiieie et 1
Clamp — ROtator HOUSING .......eiiiiiiieiieiiieiee ettt ettt 1
Rack — Carrier (A Style) (MI=132356).......cccuiiiiiiiieiee ittt 1
Rack — Carrier (B Style) (Incls. Items 25 & 26) (MI-132362) .........ccoviviiiienieiieieeeiee e 1
Rack — Carrier (B Style) (Incls. Items 25 & 26) (MI-132356) .........ccereiiiiieniiiiieiieeee e 1
Rack — Carrier (C Style) (MI-132362) ......cccuieiieiiie ettt 1
Rack — Carrier (C Style) (MI-132356) ........cuooiiiiiieiii ettt 1
g e ISt To I P o O OSSPSR 1
Collar — Set 12 IN. DA, ...veeeeirieiiecieee e 1
Stop — Rack Carrier (B Style Carrier) .........cocuioiiiieiee e 1
SWItCH — LeVEI DPST ...ttt e n e 1
Rod — Door Switch ACtUALOr PiVOL...........couiiiiiiiieieciee e 1
MICIO — SWILCH ...
Bushing — Snap /s In. Dia

REIAY ...t ettt s

IMICIO — SWICR .t ettt ettt e et esnae e 1
BUSHING — SPNEICAL.......eiiiiiiiieie ettt 1
[ o1 0] T g T=To i1 T [PPSR 1
Chain — ROIEI 207/8 1N, ..eeiii ittt ettt sbe e enee s 1
Bearing — FIANGEA ........oooiiiiiiii e 1
WASHEr — TRFUST ...ttt e e st e e nanneeeae 1
ST o] o Te] (= S PSR SSTSRN 1

ST o] (e 1o (= A (I 1) PP URRPPRR 1
PN (U= o a1V ol o B AV (o] o SO PR 1
ROtator — WEIAMENT ...t e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e s e nnnaeeeeeeean 1
(O ToT=Tor ) (o] SRR 1
(1T 1Y (o) o] USROS 1
Bracket — MOUNTING .......cooiiiiiiii ettt e e e 1
Blade — Fan 8 IN. Dia. ..ceeeeiiiiiiiee ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e nnrreaees 1
[ P2 LT 11 1o o PSP RPS 1
L= L (Tl 2o - o SRR 1
1 ety R e o SRR 1
o1 ] (= PR URRPR P 1
g e ISt Yo I P o O OSSPSR 1
(070] 1= T Y=Y SRR PRRRNY 1
Clutch — Slide

COVEE — HAMESS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeanaaes 1
Lifter Assy. (Incls. Items 1 thru 5, 10, 11, 12, 27, & 29 thru 32) (MI-132356).........cccceeeeveennnnnne 1
Lifter Assy. (Incls. Items 1 thru 5, 9, 11, 12, 27, 29, 30, 31, & 33) (MI-132362) .........cceereenenne 1

HAMNESS — LITLEE ..ot e e e e e e st e e e e e e aanaeeaae e s 1
Pad — MOUNTING ...ttt ettt ettt e s e e sne s 6
INUE = VWIE e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e eeeeeseaaaneeeaeeeesnssnnees 3
THE — CADIE. ...t e e e e e e st aa e e e e e e anararaaaeaaaans 6
SHAE — LIftEF COVEN ...ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e b e e e e e e taneeeeeeeennsseeees 2
FrONt — LiftEr COVET ...ttt e e e e e e e e et e e e e s e nanaeeaaeean 1
BaACK — LIftEI COVET ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e et n e e e e e e e ennsseenes 1

* This part used intermittently and in varying quantities. Most lifter assemblies will not require
this part, but a few will require one. A very few will require more than one.

-33- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS. PART NO.
PL-57821

01-1M5198-00001
01-100V16-00529
01-1M5475-00001
01-1M5474-00001
01-1M5065-00001
01-1M5064-00001
01-1M5068-00001
01-1M5536-00001
01-1M5471-00001
01-1M5164-00101

©CoO~NOOADWN -

° PL-57821
STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132362)
NAME OF PART AMT.

BOX WElAdMENt — StEAMIET .......eeiee et e et e e e e et ee e e e e e e earaeeees 1
CaStiNg — STEAMET ...ttt ettt s 15
Sheet — Splash
PanEl — STEAME ...ttt e e et e e e e e e et r e e e e e erraeaes 1
Bracket — Water GUIAE............veeiiiiieeieeeeeee et e e et e e e e e et aaee e e e e e e ennnaees 7
Pan — Drain
Plate — Mounting (Drain Pan) ........c.cooiiiiiii ettt 1
SUPPOrt — StEAMEN CaSTINGS. ....eiuteetieiiie ittt ettt 2
Panel — Steamer (Rear)
Manifold — Steamer WeldmMENt.............vviiiiie et eaaeeees 1

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)

-34-



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

\\ 8-9-10
13 )

e e N — — — — — — — — e—

STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132356)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57822

01-1M5146-00001 Manifold Assy. — Steamer (INCIS. EM 2).........ooiiiiiiiiei e 1
01-100V17-00286  Union /2 IN. Did. NPT .....oiiiiiiieeeeeee ettt e 1
01-1M5171-00001 Angle — Shutter Casting (Top Section)...
01-1M5198-00001 Box Weldment — STEAMET ..........coiiiiiiiieiiee et
01-100V16-00529  CastiNg — SEAME ......coiuiiiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt e e ab e e eae e sabeesbe e eaee et e e sbeeebeesaeeenees
01-1M5067-00001 Sheet — Splash
01-1M5051-00001 Panel — StEAMET .......cuiiuieiiiiieeeeeee ettt sttt r e n e nesae e s 1
01-1M5064-00001 PN — DIaiN ....cceiiiiiiieiieiieieetee ettt b e st e e e reer e e e e sreeseenneseeenenneennenn 1
01-1M5510-00001 Gasket (8 IN.)..cceevvecvrrveeeriennen.
10 01-1M5068-00001 Plate — Mounting (Drain Pan) ..........coouioiiiiiieiie ettt
11 01-1M5065-00001 Bracket — Water GUIE.........ccueiiiiiiieieieeeseeee et
12 01-1M5171-00002 Angle — Shutter Casting (Side Section)....
13 01-1M5049-00001 Panel — STEAMET (REAT) ... ..ciiuiiiiieiie ittt ettt ettt et esbe e e b e e saneenneas

O©CoOoO~NOOUPWN =

-35- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



PREVIOUS
CONSTRUCTION

EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY




BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57823

O©COoONOOUOPLWN =

[ N0 T O T N JRE N N W W Uk W W G G §
N-2OOwwoo~NOOUuPP,WN-=20

PART NO.

01-100V17-00322
01-100V17-00274
01-100V17-00288
01-100V17-00330
01-100V17-00288
01-100V17-00204
01-100V17-00229
01-100V17-00312
01-100V17-00288
01-100V17-00286
01-100V17-00322
01-100V17-00322
01-1M5818-00102
01-1M5818-00101
01-100V17-00274
01-100V17-00288
01-100V17-00567
01-100V17-00568
01-100V17-00569
01-100V17-00570
01-100V17-00286
01-100V17-00322
01-1M5818-00001
01-1M5818-00002

EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY
NAME OF PART AMT.
| S (=Tt (=T EE) USSR 1
Valve — Solenoid — Water (2 Way) (120 V.)..oouee it 1
Nipple /2 Dia. CIOSE (BIraSsS) .......ueeiuieiieiiitieiieaiie et estee st e siee s te et easbeesbeeanbeesaeeebeesseeabeesneeanneeas 1
Regulator — Water Pressure /2 NPTF (10-70 PSI) ....cccuiiiiiiiieiiie e 1

Nipple /2 Dia. CIOSE (BIraSsS) .......uieouieiuiiaitieiieaiie it esiee st e stee st et e bt e sbeeanbeesaeeebeesseeabeesnneanneean 1
Gauge — Pressure (100 PSI) ...ttt ettt et e sneeea 1
Bushing /2 NPT X /a NPT (BIrassS).....cc.uceiuieiuiaiieiitesiie et siee et ee ettt e sbe et sneeabeesneeeneeean 1

BT P L I (= = T PRSP 1
Nipple /2 Dia. CIOSE (BIraSsS) ....c..ueeouieiuieaitieiieatie et esite st e siee st e teeabeesbeeanbeesaseebeesseeabeesneeanneeas 1
UNION 12 Di@. NPT (BFaSS) ... .ceiueeiueeiitieiieastie st e stee st estee et e steeaeeesaeeebeesseeabeesaeeaseessseesbeesnseanns 1
S| S (=Tt (=T EE) PRSP RURRT 1
S| ] (=Tt (=T EE) USSP URRT 1
Bracket — Water Supply Support (Single Rack)........c.ccccuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

Bracket — Water Supply Support (Double RaCK)...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Valve — Solenoid — Water (2 Way) (120 V.)..oocueo et 1
Nipple /2 Dia. CIOSE (BIraSsS) ......ueeouieiuiiiitieiieaiie et esiee st e stee s te et e abeesbeeanbeesaeeebeesseeabeesneeanneean 1
Regulator — FIOw /2 NPTF (2 G.P.M.) ....ueiiiiiii ettt 1
Regulator — Flow /2 NPTF (3 G.P.M.)......

Regulator — FIOw /2 NPTF (5 G.P.M.) ...ttt 1
Nipple /2 1. Did. X 6 IN. (BraSS).....c.eeiuiieiieiieeiie ettt ettt et e b e sneeeneee s 1
UNION 12 Di@. NPT (BFaSS) ... .ceiueeiueeiitieiieastie st e stee st estee et e steeaeeesaeeebeesseeabeesaeeaseessseesbeesnseanns 1

Bl /2 SHrEET (BraSsS) ....ueeeieeiiiieitie ittt et h et e it e bt e s bt e e bt e saee e et e eneeebeesneennes 1
Water Supply (2 G.P.M.) (Single RACK OVENS) .........ciiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
Water Supply (3 G.P.M.) (Double RACK OVENS)........ccccuiiiiiiiieiieiiee et 1

-37- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

HEATING ELEMENTS

F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008) -38 -



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57805

ONOO A WN =

PART NO.

01-1M5578-00001
01-100V10-0228A
01-100V10-0228B
01-1M5539-00001

01-1M5411-00001
01-1000Vv4-00121

HEATING ELEMENTS

NAME OF PART AMT.
JUMPET — HEAEET ...ttt s e e e bb e e eaneeeanes AR
Element — Heating (208 V., 2850 W.) (Double Rack).... .18
Element — Heating (240 V., 2850 W.) (Single Rack)..... .12

Plate — Heater Mounting ..........ccccoveieiiiiiiinniie e w1
Screw 10-32 (With Lockwasher)..
Support — Element...........ccceeeee .2
Insert — Threaded 10-32 Hex................... ..8

8

-39- F-43105 Rev. A (June 2008)



BXA SERIES ELECTRIC RACK OVEN REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43105 Rev. A JUNE 2008 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



	COMPONENT BOX (ML-132362)
	COMPONENT BOX (ML-132356)
	CABINET (ML-132362)(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION BEFORE 8/1/05)
	CABINET (ML-132362)(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)
	CABINET (ML-132356)(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION BEFORE 8/1/05)
	CABINET (ML-132356)(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION ON OR AFTER 8/1/05)
	HOOD (ML-132362)
	HOOD (ML-132356)
	LOADING DOOR (ML-132362)
	LOADING DOOR (ML-132356)
	DOOR ASSEMBLY (PUSH LOCK TYPE)
	CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132362)
	CONTROL CABINET, DOOR, AND CONTROLLER (ML-132356)
	BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132362)
	BLOWER, PANELS, AND VENTS (ML-132356)
	LIFTER AND ROTATOR
	STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132362)
	STEAMER ASSEMBLY (ML-132356)
	EXTERIOR WATER SUPPLY
	HEATING ELEMENTS


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile ()
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 99
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Moore Wallace - RRD Job Options for High-Resolution PDFs)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2540 2540]
  /PageSize [792.000 1224.000]
>> setpagedevice


